THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PROVINCIAL HIGHWAY DIVISION
KHAIRPUR

OFFICE OF

No TC/G-55/ 610 1or2023 dated:-29 /03 12023

SEALED NOTICE INVITING TENDERS

Sealed tenders are invited as per S.P.P Rules 2010, (Amended upto date) from the interested
persons / contractors / companies / firms on Standard Bidding Documents (SBDs) for procurement

of the following work.

S.#

Name Of Work

Estimated
Cost
(Rs. In
Millions)

Contractor
s Category

Specialized
Code (s)

Tender
Fees

5% Bid
Security
in millions
C-D-R
only

Completion
period

01.

Improvement /
Reconditioning of road from
Hindyari to Matt. (7.25 KM).
Improvement /
Reconditioning of road from
Hindyari to Mehran Highway
via Bagh Bachrah (5.00 K.m)
Road Mile 0/0-7/5. (12.25
Km).

184.0349

c-04

CE-01
CE-10

5000/=

9.201745

36 Months

02.

Improvement /
Reconditioning of road from
Mehran Highway Pir Ashabi
Thari Mehrabpur road via
Allah Dino Aamur (8.00 K.m),
Improvement /
Reconditioning of road from
Thari Bozdar road to Tali Dubi
(5.20 K.m).

180.1954

c-04

CE-01
CE-10

5000/ =

9.009770

36 Months

03.

Construction / Reconditioning
of road Setharija, Pir Budhro
road village Khan Mohammad
Rind via Ghulam Qadir Keerio,
Kinara Hotel, village
Mohammad Sadique Kubar via
Noor Mohammad Kubar via
Hazoor Bux Kubar via Hameed
Kubar via Sanwan Shaikh via
Gul Khan Lund, Kacho
Agriculture Form to Khariri
Deparija road (9.00 K.m)
Nawab Ali Shah (Bhanbhan)
village Kabil Mojai via Sobdar
Burdi, Manjhi Burdi Shah
Nawaz Burdi Khorkhani (5.00
K.m) Mehar Veesar Bozdar
road to Stop Junaid abad to
Mehran Highway village Fakir
Shahan, Islam abad, Fakir
Mohammad Joyo, Fouj Ali
Kharwalo, Hussain Tarar,
Sharif Balouch, Ihsan Kubar,
Haji Daim Kubar, Haji Wahid
Bux Kubar, Hussain Bux
Bhatti, Dodo Kharwalo, Gul
Hassan Kubar, Sono Kubar,
Sardar Shah (14.00 Km).

192.1179

C-04

CE-01
CE-10

5000/=

9.605895

36 Months
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S.#

Name Of Work

Estimated
Cost
(Rs. In
Millions)

Contractor
s Category

Specialized
Code (s)

Tender
Fees

5% Bid
Security
in millions
C-D-R
only

Completion
period

04.

Construction / Reconditioning
of road from Bangho road to
Khanan Ji Bhit via Ghulam
Hussain Mari via Haji Mubarak
Mari Pacca Chang, Saleh Shar
to village Jumo Shar, Mehran
Highway to Akbar” Mari,
Mehran Highway to village
Araro (7.00 K.m) village
Hussain  Pato village Gondai
Pato (12.00 Km).

178.8693

C-04

CE-01
CE-10

5000/=

8.943465

36 Months

05.

Construction of road from
Karoondi City Weeho Wah
Right Path to Habibullah
along Weeho Wah Union
Council Uman Rajper Taluka
Faiz Ganj (10.00 Kms) village
Goundai Pato (12.00 Km).

172.0765

Cc-04

CE-01
CE-10

5000/ =

8.603825

36 Months

06.

Construction of road for
village Mohammad Ameen
Shar, Baharo to Shah Masood,
Construction of road from
village Nangreja to Talpur
Wada via Nawab Mehrani, (03
Units).

163.6433

C-04

CE-01
CE-10

5000/=

8.182165

36 Months

07.

Rehabilitation of road from
Choudahu Fatehpur road to
Sono Khan Gopang,
Construction / Rehabilitation
of road from Darri Kanasra
road to village Shambhani via
village Raheem Bux Wassan,
Construction / Rehabilitation
of road from Wali Mohammad
Bhatti Phull to Jiskani Phull
Parallel to Ali Bahar Wah
(11.00 Km).

181.7682

Cc-04

CE-01
CE-10

5000/=

9.088410

36 Months

08.

M/R of road from Mehran
Collage Towards Gharhi Pull
(In Portion) (With Paver
Block 1320 Rft i/c Pipe Drain
Cross).

14.531

C-04

CE-01
CE-10

5000/=

0.726550

06 Months

PROGRAMME FOR ISSUE / RECEIPT AND OPENING OF TENDERS.

S#

Particulars

1%t Attempt

2" Attempt (in case
of un-responded
tender)

Last date of receipt of application and issuance of
tenders after publication of the NIT in newspaper upto

10.00 A.M.

19-04-2023

04-05-2023

Tender will be received back upto 10:30 A.M and open

on the same day at 11:45 (A.M)

19-04-2023

04-05-2023

02. Eligibility / Mandatory.

i) Valid Registration Certificate upto June 2023 and onwards with Pakistan Engineering
Council in relevant category and specialized codes as mentioned against each work.
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ii) At least 03 works having same specifications and nature having equal or more cost %
quantum (in terms of quantities) completed during past three years duly supported with
completion certificate, certified copies of Detailed Working Estimate and SPPRA ID’s
showing Bid evaluation report.

iif) Bio data of Engineering and Technical staff working with the firm.

iv) Annual turnover at-least twice per annum, to the estimated cost of the work applied, in last 3
years (turnover will be evaluated from annual returns and Audit Reports).

V) Annual audited reports of last three years from (ICAP) registered audit firm. Audit report
issued other than (ICAP) registered audit firms will not be accepted.
Vi) List of Machinery and equipment available with documentary evidence of its ownership/
" rented.
vii) Certificate of Bank showing credit worthiness of at-least 15% (average balance per year for

the last 3 years) of the estimated cost of work along with Bank Statement. Bank statement
must be provided separately for each year starting from 1st July to 30t June for last three
years and recent bank certificate must be attached showing available balance.

viii) Registration with Income Tax Department (NTN certificates) with activate status with
Federal Board of Revenue.

iX) Annual Income Tax returns of last three years.

X) Registration Certificate of Sindh Revenue Board Government of Sindh (SRB) certificate
(with Active Status).

Xi) Each page of the technical proposal must be numbered and attested by the owner of
firm / company alongwith its stamp.

03.. Method of Procurement (Single Stage two envelops).

04. Bidding / Tender bocuments.

1. Contract documents and other terms and conditions can be seen or downloaded from the
official website of SPPRA'i.¢ “e.pprasindh.qgov.pk”. The tenders fee amount to PK Rs. 5000/-
and the bid security mentioned above in_the shape of Call Deposit only from any
scheduled bank of Pakistan in favour of the Executive En ineer, Provincial Highwa

Division on account of (Name of firm) should be attached with the Technical Bid / Tenders,
otherwise such tenders will not be entertained.

2. Manner of Bid Security other than CD-R' will not be accepted.

3. Evaluation Criteria, sub-criteria, for the evaluation of Full Technical Proposals is based on Yes / No

OR Pass / Fail; if a bidder fails to obtain yes or pass in any criteria or sub- criteria then he / it shall
not be qualified.

4. The tender will be operjgd in the presence of the Procurement Committee / participating
contractors / firms and their.au.thorized representatives, who may wish to be present.

5. Bid shall comprise Single Package containin
contain separately the Financial Proposal
marked Technical proposal and Financial
confusion,

q two separate envelops. Each envelop
and the Technical Proposal. Envelop shall be
Proposal in bold and legible letters to avoid
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TECHNICAL P '

6. Al Lids /Rggcc))sp‘ll- opened, shall be evaluated for technical qualification of the firms.
time that will be cop sals of the technically qualified firms shall be opened on the date and
mmunicated in writing to all the qualified contractors / firms in advance.

Financial bids / pro i .
biddere un-openepd_ posals of technically non responsive shall be returned to the respective

The CD-R's of the technically responsive bidders b j i i
_ ut reject due t
back after the issuance of work order to the successful indder. © higher rate will be relumed

In case of any mt_?mbgr of procurement committee happens to be out of Head Quarter on the
date of opening bids will be submitted and opened on next working day on same schedule.

9. Joint Venture will not be allowed.

10. Orig_inal affidavit with effect that all the documents / particulars / machinery information
furm;hed are true and correct. In case of Bogus / Tempered or false information / certificates
provided by the company / firm shall be liable to be black listed at any stage.

11. Detail; of owner alongwith CN!C. on Judicial Stamp paper, a representative should have
authority on Judicial Stamp Paper from owner.

12.In case of Firm, giving full particulars of Directors / Proprietors or other connected along with
Power of Attorney. In case of being sole proprietors such undertaking on Affidavit be furnished.

13. Undertaking on Qriginal Stamp Paper that firm is not involved in any kind of litigation with,
any departmental rift, abandoned or unnecessary delay in completion of any work.

14. Original affidavit to this efféé’t tﬁat the Firm / Contractor have not been black listed previously
by any executing agency. '

15. The Tenders should be submitied aiong with the above required documentation / Information.
If any of such required documents / information lacking then the tender will not be considered

by the procuring committee and no excuse will be entertained.

& Place of submission, inquiries and opening will be at following place & contact:-

Y

Address s ‘One Unit Buildings Near Bilawal Bhutto Zardari Park Khairpur
Mir's. L §ogas

> Telephone No. - 0243-9280272

> Email Address
05. Terms & Conditions

a) Under following concitions tid will be rejected:-
i) No conditional electronic and telegraphic bids / Tenders shall be accepted.

i) Bids not accompanied by bid security of required amount and form.
iii) Bids received after specified date and time.

b) Bid Validity period 90 days.

c) The procurement authority reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders / bids as per
SPPRA Rules 2010 (Amended upto date).
Note:- Please follow the SOP’s regarding»COVlD-19 on the day of opening.

/

SRR, ' (JAVED AHMED KALHORO)
(T Cp ' Executive Engineer
Provincial Highway Division

Khairpur
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/ gl:F_W.Cs to:-

Col

1. chief Engineer, Highways Sukkur for favour of his kind information.

2. The Director Information (Advertisement) Public Relation Department Block-96 Sindh Secretariat
Karachi for information alongwith copies of the Advertisement for its publication in Mass
circulating Newspapers in insertion only.

3. The Director (A&F) Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority, Barack No.08, Sind'h

Secretariat No.04-A, Court Road Karachi, alongwith required Tender Documents, for favour of his

kind information and also up-loading on ppms.pprasindh.

Superintending Engineer Provincial Highway Circle Sukkur.

Assistant Engineers (all) under Provincial Highway Division Khairpur.

The Members of Procurement Committee for information.

Notice Board / Drawing Branch.

For information.

Nooks

(JAVED AHMED LHORO)
Executive Engineer

Provicial Highway Division
Khairpur
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