OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PROVINCIAL HIGHWAY DIVISION KHAIRPUR

No TC/G-55/ 610 /of 2023

dated:- 29/03/2023

SEALED NOTICE INVITING TENDERS

01. Sealed tenders are invited as per S.P.P Rules 2010, (Amended upto date) from the interested persons / contractors / companies / firms on Standard Bidding Documents (SBDs) for procurement of the following work.

S.#	Name Of Work	Estimated Cost (Rs. In Millions)	Contractor s Category	Specialized Code (s)	Tender Fees	5% Bid Security in millions C-D-R only	Completion period
01.	Improvement / Reconditioning of road from Hindyari to Matt. (7.25 KM). Improvement / Reconditioning of road from Hindyari to Mehran Highway via Bagh Bachrah (5.00 K.m) Road Mile 0/0-7/5. (12.25 Km).	184.0349	C-04	CE-01 CE-10	5000/=	9.201745	36 Months
02.	Improvement Reconditioning of road from Mehran Highway Pir Ashabi Thari Mehrabpur road via Allah Dino Aamur (8.00 K.m), Improvement Reconditioning of road from Thari Bozdar road to Tali Dubi (5.20 K.m).	180.1954	C-04	CE-01 CE-10	5000/=	9.009770	36 Months
03.	Construction / Reconditioning of road Setharija, Pir Budhro road village Khan Mohammad Rind via Ghulam Qadir Keerio, Kinara Hotel, village Mohammad Sadique Kubar via Noor Mohammad Kubar via Hazoor Bux Kubar via Hameed Kubar via Sanwan Shaikh via Gul Khan Lund, Kacho Agriculture Form to Khariri Deparija road (9.00 K.m) Nawab Ali Shah (Bhanbhan) village Kabil Mojai via Sobdar Burdi, Manjhi Burdi Shah Nawaz Burdi Khorkhani (5.00 K.m) Mehar Veesar Bozdar road to Stop Junaid abad to Mehran Highway village Fakir Shahan, Islam abad, Fakir Mohammad Joyo, Fouj Ali Kharwalo, Hussain Tarar, Sharif Balouch, Ihsan Kubar, Haji Daim Kubar, Haji Wahid Bux Kubar, Hussain Bux Bhatti, Dodo Kharwalo, Gul Hassan Kubar, Sono Kubar, Sardar Shah (14.00 Km).	192.1179	C-04	CE-01 CE-10	5000/=	9.605895	36 Months

P/2 Contt:

S.#	Name Of Work	Estimated Cost (Rs. In Millions)	Contractor s Category	Specialized Code (s)	Tender Fees	5% Bid Security in millions C-D-R only	Completion period
04.	Construction / Reconditioning of road from Bangho road to Khanan Ji Bhit via Ghulam Hussain Mari via Haji Mubarak Mari Pacca Chang, Saleh Shar to village Jumo Shar, Mehran Highway to Akbar Mari, Mehran Highway to village Araro (7.00 K.m) village Hussain Pato village Gondai Pato (12.00 Km).	178.8693	C-04	CE-01 CE-10	5000/=	8.943465	36 Months
05.	Construction of road from Karoondi City Weeho Wah Right Path to Habibullah along Weeho Wah Union Council Uman Rajper Taluka Faiz Ganj (10.00 Kms) village Goundai Pato (12.00 Km).	172.0765	C-04	CE-01 CE-10	5000/=	8.603825	36 Months
06.	Construction of road for village Mohammad Ameen Shar, Baharo to Shah Masood, Construction of road from village Nangreja to Talpur Wada via Nawab Mehrani, (03 Units).	163.6433	C-04	CE-01 CE-10	5000/=	8.182165	36 Months
07.	Rehabilitation of road from Choudahu Fatehpur road to Sono Khan Gopang, Construction / Rehabilitation of road from Darri Kanasra road to village Shambhani via village Raheem Bux Wassan, Construction / Rehabilitation of road from Wali Mohammad Bhatti Phull to Jiskani Phull Parallel to Ali Bahar Wah (11.00 Km).	181.7682	C-04	CE-01 CE-10	5000/=	9.088410	36 Months
08.	M/R of road from Mehran Collage Towards Gharhi Pull (In Portion) (With Paver Block 1320 Rft i/c Pipe Drain Cross).	14.531	C-04	CE-01 CE-10	5000/=	0.726550	06 Months

PROGRAMME FOR ISSUE / RECEIPT AND OPENING OF TENDERS.

S.#	Particulars	1 st Attempt	2 nd Attempt (in case of un-responded tender)
1	Last date of receipt of application and issuance of tenders after publication of the NIT in newspaper upto 10.00 A.M.	19-04-2023	04-05-2023
2	Tender will be received back upto 10:30 A.M and open on the same day at 11:45 (A.M)	19-04-2023	04-05-2023

02. Eligibility / Mandatory.

i) Valid Registration Certificate upto June 2023 and onwards with Pakistan Engineering Council in relevant category and specialized codes as mentioned against each work.

P/3 Contt:

- ii) At least 03 works having same specifications and nature having equal or more cost <u>OR</u> quantum (in terms of quantities) completed during past three years duly supported with completion certificate, certified copies of Detailed Working Estimate and SPPRA ID's showing Bid evaluation report.
- iii) Bio data of Engineering and Technical staff working with the firm.
- iv) Annual turnover at-least twice per annum, to the estimated cost of the work applied, in last 3 years (turnover will be evaluated from annual returns and Audit Reports).
- v) Annual audited reports of last three years from (ICAP) registered audit firm. Audit report issued other than (ICAP) registered audit firms will not be accepted.
- vi) List of Machinery and equipment available with documentary evidence of its ownership/rented.
- vii) Certificate of Bank showing credit worthiness of at-least 15% (average balance per year for the last 3 years) of the estimated cost of work along with Bank Statement. Bank statement must be provided separately for each year starting from 1st July to 30th June for last three years and recent bank certificate must be attached showing available balance.
- viii) Registration with Income Tax Department (NTN certificates) with activate status with Federal Board of Revenue.
- ix) Annual Income Tax returns of last three years.
- x) Registration Certificate of Sindh Revenue Board Government of Sindh (SRB) certificate (with Active Status).
- xi) Each page of the technical proposal must be numbered and attested by the owner of firm / company alongwith its stamp.

03. Method of Procurement (Single Stage two envelops).

04. Bidding / Tender Documents.

- 1. Contract documents and other terms and conditions can be seen or downloaded from the official website of SPPRA i.e. "e.pprasindh.gov.pk". The tenders fee amount to PK Rs. 5000/-and the bid security mentioned above in the shape of Call Deposit only from any scheduled bank of Pakistan in favour of the Executive Engineer, Provincial Highway Division on account of (Name of firm) should be attached with the Technical Bid / Tenders, otherwise such tenders will not be entertained.
- 2. Manner of Bid Security other than CD-R will not be accepted.
- 3. Evaluation Criteria, sub-criteria, for the evaluation of Full Technical Proposals is based on <u>Yes / No</u> OR <u>Pass / Fail;</u> if a bidder fails to obtain yes or pass in any criteria or sub- criteria then he / it shall not be qualified.
- 4. The tender will be opened in the presence of the Procurement Committee / participating contractors / firms and their authorized representatives, who may wish to be present.
- 5. Bid shall comprise <u>Single Package containing two separate envelops</u>. Each envelop contain separately the <u>Financial Proposal</u> and the <u>Technical Proposal</u>. Envelop shall be marked Technical proposal and Financial Proposal in bold and legible letters to avoid confusion.

P/4 Contt:

- 6. **TECHNICAL PROPOSAL** opened, shall be evaluated for technical qualification of the firms. Financial bids / proposals of the technically qualified firms shall be opened on the date and time that will be communicated in writing to all the qualified contractors / firms in advance. Financial bids / proposals of technically non responsive shall be returned to the respective bidders un-opened.
- 7. The CD-R's of the technically responsive bidders but reject due to higher rate will be returned back after the issuance of work order to the successful bidder.
- 8. In case of any member of procurement committee happens to be out of Head Quarter on the date of opening bids will be submitted and opened on next working day on same schedule.
- 9. Joint Venture will not be allowed.
- 10. **Original affidavit** with effect that all the documents / particulars / machinery information furnished are true and correct. In case of Bogus / Tempered or false information / certificates provided by the company / firm shall be liable to be black listed at any stage.
- 11. Details of owner alongwith CNIC on Judicial Stamp paper, a representative should have authority on Judicial Stamp Paper from owner.
- 12. In case of Firm, giving full particulars of Directors / Proprietors or other connected along with Power of Attorney. In case of being sole proprietors such undertaking on Affidavit be furnished.
- 13. Undertaking on **Original Stamp Paper** that firm is not involved in any kind of litigation with, any departmental rift, abandoned or unnecessary delay in completion of any work.
- 14. **Original affidavit** to this effect that the Firm / Contractor have not been black listed previously by any executing agency.
- 15. The Tenders should be submitted along with the above required documentation / Information. If any of such required documents / information lacking then the tender will not be considered by the procuring committee and no excuse will be entertained.
- Place of submission, inquiries and opening will be at following place & contact:-

Address

One Unit Buildings Near Bilawal Bhutto Zardari Park Khairpur

Mir's.

> Telephone No. :

0243-9280272

Email Address : --

05. Terms & Conditions

a) Under following conditions bid will be rejected:-

- i) No conditional electronic and telegraphic bids / Tenders shall be accepted.
- ii) Bids not accompanied by bid security of required amount and form.

eng in inning Marin dia 4 dia

- iii) Bids received after specified date and time.
- b) Bid Validity period 90 days.
- c) The procurement authority reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders / bids as per SPPRA Rules 2010 (Amended upto date).

Note:- Please follow the SOP's regarding COVID-19 on the day of opening.

made production of

الإراب ميران

(JAVED AHMED KALHORO)

Executive Engineer

Provincial Highway Division

Khairpur

P/5 Contt:

COPY F.W.Cs to:-

Chief Engineer, Highways Sukkur for favour of his kind information.

The Director Information (Advertisement) Public Relation Department Block-96 Sindh Secretariat Karachi for information alongwith copies of the Advertisement for its publication in Mass circulating Newspapers in insertion only.

3. The Director (A&F) Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority, Barack No.08, Sindh Secretariat No.04-A, Court Road Karachi, alongwith required Tender Documents, for favour of his kind information and also up-loading on ppms.pprasindh.

4. Superintending Engineer Provincial Highway Circle Sukkur.

5. Assistant Engineers (all) under Provincial Highway Division Khairpur.

6. The Members of Procurement Committee for information.

7. Notice Board / Drawing Branch. For information.

(JAVED AHMED KALHORO)

lugeo

Executive Engineer Provincial Highway Division